Co-operatives Act 2009

Co-operatives Amendment Regulations 2013

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Co-operatives Amendment Regulations 2013*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2013.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Co-operatives Regulations 2010*.

4. Schedule 10 clause 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 10 clause 1(3):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "\$68.00 —" and insert:

\$71.30 —

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "\$275.00 —" and insert:

\$288.00 —

Co-operatives Amendment Regulations 2013

r. 4

(2) In Schedule 10 clause 1 in the Table of Fees amend the provisions as set out in the Table to this subregulation.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
It. 1	283.00	296.00
It. 2	283.00	296.00
It. 3	139.00	145.00
It. 4	139.00	145.00
It. 5	35.00	36.70
It. 6(a)	11.90	12.40
It. 6(b)	1.55	1.60
It. 7(a)	13.90	14.40
It. 7(b)	139.00	145.00
It. 8	35.00	36.70
It. 9	139.00	145.00
It. 10	35.00	36.70
It. 11	35.00	36.70
It. 13	35.00*	36.70*
It. 14	72.00	75.50
It. 16	283.00	296.00

Co-operatives Amendment Regulations 2013

r. 4

Provision	Delete	Insert
It. 17	139.00	145.00
It. 18	70.00	73.40
It. 19	72.00	75.50
It. 20	283.00	296.00
It. 21	695.00	728.00
It. 26	283.00	296.00
It. 27	70.00	73.40
It. 28	13.90	14.40
It. 29(a)	26.25	27.50
It. 29(b)	2.70	2.80
It. 30	70.00	73.40
It. 31	35.00	36.70
It. 32	70.00	73.40
It. 33	35.00	36.70
It. 35	13.90	14.40
It. 47	2 085.00	2 185.00
It. 49	283.00	296.00
It. 51	283.00	296.00

Co-operatives Amendment Regulations 2013

r. 4

Provision	Delete	Insert
It. 52	35.00	36.70

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.